BIODIESEL PRODUCTION FROM WASTE COOKING
OIL UTILHZING Cu/Ca/AlLLO; CATALYST

MUHAMAD SHARUL NIZAM BIN AWAN G

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Degree of
Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry
In the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2017



ABSTRACT

BIODIESEL PRODUCTION FROM WASTE COOKING OIL UTILIZING
Cu/Ca/Al;03 CATALYST

Currently, biodiesel has been successfully yielded by transesterification of waste
cooking oil (WCO) by using heterogeneous basic catalysts dissolved in methanol.
The transesterification of waste cooking oil involves some challenges. For example,
waste cooking oil usually contains a large amount of free fatty acids (FFAs), which
could react with base catalyst to form soap, resulting in a decrease in percentage of
biodiesel yield. So, this study focused on the synthesis, optimization and
characterization of base heterogeneous catalyst, bimetallic Cu/Ca/Al;0; with
different parameters to test their effectiveness towards biodiesel production using
WCO. The physicochemical properties of the catalyst were determined by TGA,
FTIR, XRD and BET. The activity of the catalyst in transesterification reaction was
evaluated at reaction temperature of 65°C, 3 h reaction time and 12:1 M ratio of
methanol to oil. The investigation of the synthesized Cu/Ca/Al,0; catalyst showed
that the calcination temperature of 800, 900 and 1000°C, catalyst loading of 3, 4 and
5 wt.% as well as reaction time of 3, 4 and 5 hours have significant effects on the
catalytic performance. These critical parameters were investigated in order to
determine the optimum operating conditions for biodiesel production. The optimum
conditions were 900°C calcination temperature, 3 wt.% catalyst loading and 3
hours reaction time which gave 10.9% biodiesel yield. Due to very low biodiesel
yield, the study was continued with two steps reaction (esterification-
transesterification). This two-step process could lower the content of FFAs in waste
cooking oil in the first step and also improve conversion of transesterification in the
second step. The acid value of treated waste cooking oil was successfully reduced
from 5.16 mg KOH/g to 3.63 mg KOH/g by using acidic catalysed esterification
reaction with sulfuric acid as catalyst, methanol to oil ratio of 12:1 and reaction time
of 1 hour at 65°C. The combination of these processes gave higher biodiesel yield
(36.16%) under the optimum conditions. The biodiesel synthesized was analysed
using FTIR and GCMS to confirm the present of FAME.

xii



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

ABSTSRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.1  Background

1.2  Problem statement

1.3 Significant of study

14  Objectives

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1  Potential sources for biodiesel production
2.1.1 Animal fats
2.1.2 Vegetable oil
2.1.2.1 Edible oil
2.1.2.2 Non-edible oil
2.1.2.3 Mixture of edible and non-edible oil
2.1.3 Waste cooking oil (WCO)
2.2 Acid catalysed transesterification
2.3 One step transesterification
2.3.1 Homogeneous catalyst
2.3.2 Heterogeneous catalyst
2.3.2.1 Organic waste
2.3.2.2 Commercial catalyst
24  Two-step transesterification

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY

3.1  Introduction

3.2  Apparatus

3.3  Reagent and chemical

34  Instrument

3.5  Experimental work
3.5.1 Sample collection and pre-treatment
3.5.2 Acid Value (AV) determination

Page

iii
iv
vii
viii

Xii
xiii

NN A

10
10
11
12
13
15
17
17
18
18
19
21

23
23
23
24
24
24
24



3.5.2.1 Preparation of 0.1 M Potassium Hydrogen Phthalate
(KHP)
3.5.2.2 Preparation of 0.1 M Ethanolic-Potassium Hydroxide
(Et-KOH)
3.5.2.3 Standardization of Et-KOH and KHP
3.5.2.4 Acid value titration
3.5.3 Catalyst preparation
3.5.4 Catalyst characterization
3.5.4.1 X-Ray Diffraction Spectroscopy (XRD)
3.5.4.2 Thermal Gravimetry Analysis (TGA)
3.5.4.3 Brunauer-Emmett-Teller (BET)
3.5.4.4 Fourier Transform Infrared Spectroscopy (FTIR)
3.5.5 Transesterification reaction
3.5.6 Two-step reaction (acid catalysed esterification-
transesterification)
3.5.7 Blank sample
3.5.8 Biodiesel analysis
3.5.8.1 Fourier Transform Infrared Spectroscopy (FTIR)
3.5.8.2 Gas Chromatography-Mass Spectroscopy (GS-MS)

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
4.1  Catalyst Characterization
4.1.1 Thermogravimetric Analysis (TGA)
4.1.2 Fourier Transform Infrared Spectroscopy (FTIR)
4.1.3 X-Ray Diffraction Spectroscoly (XRD)
4.1.4 Brunauer-Emmett-Teller (BET)
42  Total acid value for treated waste cooking oil
4.3 Screening of Catalytic Transesterification Reaction by
Cu/Ca(10:90)/Al,0; catalyst
43.1 Effect of methanol to oil ratio
4.3.2 Effect of reaction temperature
4.3.3 Effect of catalyst calcination temperature
4.3.4 Effects of catalyst amount on biodiesel yield.
4.3.5 Effects of reaction time on percentage of biodiesel yield.
44  Two steps reaction
4.5  Evaluation of the catalyst reusability
4.6  Characterization of biodiesel
4.6.1 FTIR of WCO, esterified oil and biodiesel
4.6.2 Confirmation of FAME by GCMS

CHAPTER § CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

25

25

25
26
26
27
27
28
28
29
29
30

31
32
32
32

=
33
35
38
40
43
45

45
46
47
50
51
52
53
35
85
57

61



Table

Ll

4.1

4.2

43

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

LIST OF TABLES
Caption

Comparison of homogeneous and heterogeneously catalysed
transesterification.

TGA-DTG thermogram of CaO/Al,0; catalysts with Cu as a
dopant.

FTIR peak assignment of spent Cu/Ca(10:90)/Al,03 catalyst at
900°C.

Peaks assignment in the XRD patterns of Cu/Ca(10:90)/Al,03
calcined at 800, 900 and 1000°C.

BET surface area and average pore diameter of Cu/Ca
(10:90)/A1,0; catalyst at different calcination temperatures.

FTIR peak assignment of spent Cuw/Ca(10:90)/Al,0; catalyst at
900°C. |
FAME composition in synthesized biodiesel.

Comparison of FAME composition with previous research.

vii

Page

34

37

40

41

37

58

59



