BIODIESEL PRODUCTION FROM WASTE COOKING OIL UTILIIZING Cu/Ca/Al₂O₃ CATALYST

MUHAMAD SHARUL NIZAM BIN AWANG

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Degree of
Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry
In the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2017

ABSTRACT

BIODIESEL PRODUCTION FROM WASTE COOKING OIL UTILIZING Cu/Ca/Al₂O₃ CATALYST

Currently, biodiesel has been successfully yielded by transesterification of waste cooking oil (WCO) by using heterogeneous basic catalysts dissolved in methanol. The transesterification of waste cooking oil involves some challenges. For example, waste cooking oil usually contains a large amount of free fatty acids (FFAs), which could react with base catalyst to form soap, resulting in a decrease in percentage of biodiesel yield. So, this study focused on the synthesis, optimization and characterization of base heterogeneous catalyst, bimetallic Cu/Ca/Al₂O₃ with different parameters to test their effectiveness towards biodiesel production using WCO. The physicochemical properties of the catalyst were determined by TGA, FTIR, XRD and BET. The activity of the catalyst in transesterification reaction was evaluated at reaction temperature of 65°C, 3 h reaction time and 12:1 M ratio of methanol to oil. The investigation of the synthesized Cu/Ca/Al₂O₃ catalyst showed that the calcination temperature of 800, 900 and 1000°C, catalyst loading of 3, 4 and 5 wt.% as well as reaction time of 3, 4 and 5 hours have significant effects on the catalytic performance. These critical parameters were investigated in order to determine the optimum operating conditions for biodiesel production. The optimum conditions were 900°C calcination temperature, 3 wt.% catalyst loading and 3 hours reaction time which gave 10.9% biodiesel yield. Due to very low biodiesel yield, the study was continued with two steps reaction (esterificationtransesterification). This two-step process could lower the content of FFAs in waste cooking oil in the first step and also improve conversion of transesterification in the second step. The acid value of treated waste cooking oil was successfully reduced from 5.16 mg KOH/g to 3.63 mg KOH/g by using acidic catalysed esterification reaction with sulfuric acid as catalyst, methanol to oil ratio of 12:1 and reaction time of 1 hour at 65°C. The combination of these processes gave higher biodiesel yield (36.16%) under the optimum conditions. The biodiesel synthesized was analysed using FTIR and GCMS to confirm the present of FAME.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page	
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS TABLE OF CONTENTS LIST OF TABLES LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS ABSTRACT ABSTSRAK			
СНА	APTER 1 INTRODUCTION		
1.1	Background	1	
1.2		4	
1.3		6	
1.4	Objectives	7	
CHA	APTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW		
2.1	Potential sources for biodiesel production	9	
	2.1.1 Animal fats	9	
	2.1.2 Vegetable oil	10	
	2.1.2.1 Edible oil	10	
	2.1.2.2 Non-edible oil	11	
	2.1.2.3 Mixture of edible and non-edible oil	12	
	2.1.3 Waste cooking oil (WCO)	13	
2.2	Acid catalysed transesterification	15	
2.3	One step transesterification	17	
	2.3.1 Homogeneous catalyst	17	
	2.3.2 Heterogeneous catalyst	18	
	2.3.2.1 Organic waste	18	
	2.3.2.2 Commercial catalyst	19	
2.4	Two-step transesterification	21	
	APTER 3 METHODOLOGY		
3.1	Introduction	23	
3.2	Apparatus	23	
3.3	Reagent and chemical	23	
3.4	Instrument	24 24	
3.5	Experimental work		
	3.5.1 Sample collection and pre-treatment	24	
	3.5.2 Acid Value (AV) determination	24	

		3.5.2.1 Preparation of 0.1 M Potassium Hydrogen Phthalate (KHP)	25	
		3.5.2.2 Preparation of 0.1 M Ethanolic-Potassium Hydroxide	25	
		(Et-KOH)	25	
		3.5.2.3 Standardization of Et-KOH and KHP	25	
	252	3.5.2.4 Acid value titration	26	
		Catalyst preparation	26	
	3.5.4	Catalyst characterization	27	
		3.5.4.1 X-Ray Diffraction Spectroscopy (XRD)	27	
		3.5.4.2 Thermal Gravimetry Analysis (TGA)	28	
		3.5.4.3 Brunauer–Emmett–Teller (BET)	28	
	0.5.5	3.5.4.4 Fourier Transform Infrared Spectroscopy (FTIR)	29	
		Transesterification reaction	29	
	3.5.6	Two-step reaction (acid catalysed esterification-	30	
	0.6.5	transesterification)	0.1	
		Blank sample	31	
	3.5.8	Biodiesel analysis	32	
		3.5.8.1 Fourier Transform Infrared Spectroscopy (FTIR)	32	
		3.5.8.2 Gas Chromatography-Mass Spectroscopy (GS-MS)	32	
СНА	PTER 4	4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION		
4.1		yst Characterization	33	
		Thermogravimetric Analysis (TGA)	33	
		Fourier Transform Infrared Spectroscopy (FTIR)	35	
		X-Ray Diffraction Spectroscoly (XRD)	38	
		Brunauer–Emmett–Teller (BET)	40	
4.2		acid value for treated waste cooking oil	43	
4.3	•		45	
	Cu/Ca(10:90)/Al ₂ O ₃ catalyst			
		Effect of methanol to oil ratio	45	
		Effect of reaction temperature	46	
		Effect of catalyst calcination temperature	47	
		Effects of catalyst amount on biodiesel yield.	50	
	4.3.5	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	51	
4.4	Two	steps reaction	52	
4.5		nation of the catalyst reusability	53	
4.6		acterization of biodiesel	55	
	4.6.1		55	
		Confirmation of FAME by GCMS	57	
			150	
CHA	PTER :	5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS	61	

LIST OF TABLES

Table	Caption	Page
1.1	Comparison of homogeneous and heterogeneously catalysed	3
	transesterification.	
4.1	TGA-DTG thermogram of CaO/Al ₂ O ₃ catalysts with Cu as a	34
	dopant.	
4.2	FTIR peak assignment of spent Cu/Ca(10:90)/Al ₂ O ₃ catalyst at	37
	900°C.	
4.3	Peaks assignment in the XRD patterns of Cu/Ca(10:90)/Al ₂ O ₃	40
	calcined at 800, 900 and 1000°C.	
4.4	BET surface area and average pore diameter of Cu/Ca	41
	(10:90)/Al ₂ O ₃ catalyst at different calcination temperatures.	
4.5	FTIR peak assignment of spent Cu/Ca(10:90)/Al ₂ O ₃ catalyst at	57
	900°C.	
4.6	FAME composition in synthesized biodiesel.	58
4.7	Comparison of FAME composition with previous research.	59